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CIRCULARNO. -1 /2016-17

Dear Members and Friends, 15 July 2015

Greetings to All!

It is a matter of great pride and delight that the new Executive Committee and the Office-
Bearers were elected at the 37th Annual General Meeting held on 26 June (Sunday) 2016
(List of the Office Bearers and the Members of the Executive Committee of 2016-17 is
attached).

By all accounts, it was a historic day, when for the first time our Association saw contests for
a few posts of Office-Bearers and the Executive Committee Members for which Election were
held through secret ballot. | am extremely happy that true to its reputation, our Members
once again rose to the occasion to see that the entire process was carried out in a smooth,
transparent and peaceful manner.

The fact that as many as 149 Members cast their votes is proof of our Members’ collective
faith in the process.

| would like to make a special mention of the Members who defied their old age, frail health
and infirm body to cast their votes. My heart-felt congratulations to you all.

| also thank the Executive Committee 2015-16 not only for doing a wonderful job last year but
also for ensuring that the entire process happens with a degree of absolute clarity and
fairness.

Please also join me in thanking Mr Alok Kumar Pal and Mr Shyamalendu Majumdar, the two
gentlemen, who constituted the Two Members Election Panel for Election of the Office
Bearers and the Members of the Executive Committee of 2016-17.They deserve special
appreciations from all of us for doing the job with utmost sincerity and efficiency.

At the outset, I, on behalf of the Executive Committee 2016-17 extend heartfelt gratitude to
our Association Members for electing them through a transparent and democratic process.

[, on behalf of the Executive Committee 2016-17, would like to inform you of the following
resolution, unanimously taken at the Annual General Meeting held on 26 June 2016.

e A K Saha and Company will audit all the accounts of our Block Association, including
Durga Puja and Shyama Puja, Saraswati Puja and Block Library for the financial year
2016-17.

| would also like to inform you that the Executive Committee 2016-17 at its first meeting
held on 11 July 2016 made the following key decisions:

e CO-OPTION: As per the provisions of the Memorandum of the Block Association, the
Executive Committee 2016-17 unanimously co-opted Mrs Jayeeta Paul of BA-180 as
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the Assistant Secretary, Mrs Sulata Biswas of BA-71 and Mr Saibal Kumar Mitra of
BA-58 as Members of the Executive Committee 2016-17.

e SUB-COMMITTEES: The list of chairmen/ chairpersons and conveners of various
Sub-Committees for the the Year 2016-17 was approved. Please see the attached list.

e Three new Sub-Committees have been formed. They are 1) Changes in the Bye-
Lays of the Memorandum 2) Official Website 3) Membership Register, Asset
Register and Building Donation Register.

e Also the Children Welfare and the Sports Sub-Committee has been divided into
two separate Sub-Committees, one for Sports and other for the Children welfare
(Detailed enclosed in a separate sheet).

e BUDGET PRESENTATION: The Executive Committee 2016-17 approved the Budget
presented by Treasurer, Mr Sandip Roy for 2016-17.

e BLOCK CALENDAR: The Executive Committee 2016-17 approved the CALENDAR
of events, programmes activities for the Year 2016-17. Please see the attached list.

e FIXING DATE FOR HOLDING A SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING TO FORM
COMMITTEES FOR DURGA PUJA & KALI PUJA 2016: The said SGM will be held on
31° July 2016 (Sunday) at 7-00 pm at ‘Utsarga’, 122/1, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 064.
Please find attached a separate Notice.

We would also request our members and residents to provide us with views, ideas, inputs,
photographs and anything that could be relevant to better management of our Association.
Please send soft copies of content and inputs or mail to secretarybablock@gmail.com.

The Executive Committee 2016-17 also discussed the ailing state of the Block Library, which
is one of the oldest in Salt Lake. We urge our Members and Residents to come forward to
help our Block Library to regain its glory. We also sincerely request you to become members
of the Library to promote the culture of serious reading.

We seek whole-hearted support and active participation from you all. Your wisdom and
support and participation will remain the source of strength of our Association.

Much appreciated if you please share valuable ideas and suggestions with us in our common
goal to take our Association to greater heights.

Thanks and Regards,

Yours Sincerely,

(Mihir Ranjan Dasgupta)
Secretary, 2016-17
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 2016-17

(Elected at the 37th Annual General Meeting held on 26 June 2016 & Co-Opted at the First Executive
Committee Meeting held on 11 July 2016)

Post

PRESIDENT:

Mr Snehasish Ghosal

VICE-PRESIDENTS:

Mr Mrinal Kanti Datta
Mr. Anil Kumar Chowdhury

SECRETARY:

Mr Mihir Ranjan Dasgupta

JOINT SECRETARY:

Mr Amitava Das

Address

BA 81

BA-15/4
BA-39

BA-15/6

BA-106

ASSISTANT SECRETARIES:

Dr Satyabrata Chakraborty
Mrs Jayeeta Paul (Co-Opted)

TREASURER:

Mr Sandip Roy
MEMBERS:

Dr Mani Mohan Pramanik

Mr Alokendu Dasgupta

Dr Anup Kumar Gupta

Mr Amitabha Mondal

Dr Nirmalendu Kundu

Mr Arup Kumar Sinha

Prof. Subrata Kumar Hore
Mrs Sulata Biswas (Co-opted)
Mr Saibal Kumar Mitra (Co-opted)
Mr Surajit Bhattacharya

Mr Pradip Kumar Saha

Mr Kirit Kumar Chowdhury

Mr Tapan Kumar Bhowmik
Mr Debojyoti Khan

Mr Debarpita Mitra

Mr Tirthankar Dasgupta

BA-5/4
BA-180

BA-207

BA-12/5
BA-15/8
BA-204
BA-67
BA-176
BA-189
BA-112
BA-71
BA-58
BA-89
BA-53
BA-187
BA-52
BA-6/8
BA-5/1
BA-79

Phone

9433050588

9830114904
9831089412

9330839492

9830211853

9432597988
9432338416

9903367874

9163807300
9830441521
9831070310
9836800690
9830039036
9434513330
9432650036
9903556678
9433060128
9830756841
9830127135
9830070987
8013641639
9903634005
9051062280
9830544414
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SUB-COMMITTEES 2016-17

e HARIANA VIDYA MANDIR SUB-COMMITTEE:
President: Mr Snehasish Ghosal (BA-81) (Ex Officio)
Secretary: Mr Mihir Ranjan Dasgupta (BA-15/6) (Ex Officio)

e SUBSCRIPTION COLLECTION SUB-COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Mr Sandip Roy (BA-207);
Joint Conveners: Mr Surajit Bhattacharya (BA-89) & Mr Subrata Chakraborty (BA-13/6)

e LIBRARY SUB-COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Dr Anup Kumar Gupta (BA-204)
Joint Conveners: Mr Sureswar Mukherjee (BA-31) & Mr Asoke Kumar Bhattacharya (BA-141)

e NIGHT GUARD SUB-COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Mr Amitava Mondal (BA-67)
Joint Conveners: Mr Debojoyti Khan (BA-6/8) & Mr Tapan Kumar Bhowmik (BA-52)

e CHILDREN WELFARE SUB-COMMITTEE::
Chairman: Mrs Jayeeta Paul (BA-180)
Convener: Mrs Sulata Biswas (BA-71) & Mr Biplab Podder (BA-42)

e SPORTS SUB-COMMITTEE
Chairman: Mr Mrinal Kanti Datta (BA-15/4)
Joint Conveners:Mr Radha Madhab Paul (BA-180) & Mr Tirthankar dasgupta (BA-79)

e BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUB-COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Dr Balaram De
Joint Conveners: Mr Subhendu Kundu (BA-176) & Mr Radha Madhab Paul (BA-180)

e CHANGES OF BY LAWS IN MEMORANDUM SUB-COMMITTEE
Chairman: Mr Anil Kumar Chowdhury (BA-39)
Joint Conveners:Dr Mani Mohan Pramanik (BA-12/5) & Mr Subhendu Kundu (BA-176)

e CULTURAL SUB-COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Mr Alokendu Dasgupta
Joint Conveners: Prof Subrata Kumar Hore (BA-112) & Mr Subhashis Bhattacharya (BA-4/6)

e OFFICIAL WEBSITE COMMITTEE:
Chairman: Dr Satyabrata Chakraborty (BA-5/4)
Joint Conveners: Mr Debarpita Mitra (BA-5/1) & Mr Kirit Kumar Chowdhury (BA-187)

e MEMBERSHIP REGISTER, ASSET REGISTER & BUILDING DONATION REGISTER
SUB-COMMITTEE
Chairman: Mr Amitava Das (BA-106)
Joint Conveners: Mr Arup Kumar Sinha (BA-189) & Mr Subrata Chakraborty (BA-13/6)

N.B.: The President and the Secretary are the ex officio members of all sub-committees
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BLOCK ASSOCIATION ANNUAL CALENDAR FOR YEAR 2016-17

1 July 2016 — 9-00 am: Birth and Death Anniversary of Dr B. C. Roy
15 August 2016 — 9-00 am: Independence Day

7 October 2016---Maha Sasthi

8 October 2016 — Durga Puja Maha Saptami

9 October 2016 — Durga Puja Maha Ashtami

10 October 2016 — Durga Puja Maha Navami

11 October 2016 — Maha Dashami

12 October 2016-- Bijoya Sammelani

15 October 2016 — Laxmi Puja

29 October 2016 —Shyama Puja

8 January 2017 — Annual Sports

14 January 2017 — Annual Get-Together

23 January 2017 — 9-00 am — Celebration of Netaji’s Birthday & Sit & Draw Competition
26 January 2017 — 9-00 am — Republic Day

29 January 2017-- Senior Citizens’ Get-Together

1st February 2017 — Saraswati Puja

12 March 2017 — 9-00 am — Dol Utsav

18 March 2017 — Children’s Day Out

15 April 2017 — Poila Boisakh & Bangla Nabobarsha Baron

20 May 2017 — Cultural evening to celebrate Rabindra Jayanti during Kabi Paksha
25 June 2017 — 38" Annual General Meeting

Changes, if any, in the calendar, will be notified through notice/circular



